

News Release

FORT CARSON Public Affairs Office (719) 526-4143/7525 FAX (719) 526-1021 'The Best Hometown in the Army. The Home of America's Best.'

Aug. 12, 2024 Release 24-048 FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

<u>Media Opportunity</u> Fort Carson names Gate 1 "Freedom Gate," honors MoH recipients

FORT CARSON, Colo. — The Mountain Post will conduct a naming ceremony for Gate 1 Aug. 14 at 12:30 p.m.

Located directly outside the Fort Carson Visitor Center, Gate 1 will be named "Freedom Gate" in honor of three 4th Infantry Division Medal of Honor Recipients: Staff Sgt. Clinton Romesha, Staff Sgt. Ty Carter, and Capt. Florent Groberg.

Romesha, who was recognized for his heroic actions while deployed to Kamdesh, Afghanistan, in support of Operation Enduring Freedom, will be in attendance.

Click here to read more about Romesha's heroism: www.army.mil/medalofhonor/romesha/.

The naming of Gate 1 marks the first of five Fort Carson gates that will be named in honor of select 4th Infantry Division individuals and groups.

Media interested in attending the gate naming ceremony should RSVP no later than 4 p.m. Tuesday to the Fort Carson Garrison Public Affairs Office at (719) 526-7525 or (719) 526-4143.

For more information contact the Fort Carson Public Affairs Office at (719) 526-7525. After hours, please contact the 24-hour Fort Carson Operations Center at 526-5500 and ask for the On-Call Public Affairs Officer.

- 30 -